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Gilford Zoning Board of Adjustment
Notice of Public Hearing
Tuesday, June 28, 2022

Gilford Town Hall
47 Cherry Valley Road
Gilford, NH 03249
Conference Room A


             7:00 P.M.

The Gilford Zoning Board of Adjustment will meet on Tuesday, June 28, 2022 at 7:00 p.m. to hold a public hearing to consider the following application(s):
1.
Applications:
1.1
Gerald P. Spindel, Trustee, Gerald P. Spindel Revocable Trust  

Application #2022000319 – Applicant is seeking (1) a variance from Article 5, Section 5.1.4, Side Setback Area, paragraph (a), and Table 2, Dimensional Regulations, to allow a proposed addition to have a side setback of 1.3 feet from the westerly property line and a 20.3 foot side setback from the easterly property line where a minimum side setback of 25 feet is required; and, (2) a variance from Article 2, Section 7.1.1.2 to allow parking within 15 feet from any property line where a minimum parking setback of 15 feet is required, on property located at 123 Weirs Road on Tax Map & Lot #223-091.000 in the Resort Commercial (RC) Zone and Island and Shore Frontage District.
1.2
Cutler Family Real Properties, LLC
Application #2022000320 – Applicant is seeking a variance from Article 4, Section 4.2.9, Dormitory, to allow a dormitory use in a 2,000 square foot detached accessory building to house up to ten (10) seasonal employees from May through September.  The dormitory use is not a permitted use in the SFR Zone.  The property is located at 158 Weirs Road on Tax Map & Lot #223-612.100 in the Single Family Residential (SFR) Zone. 
1.3
Frank J. Stewart, Subtrust Under Clair D. Stewart, Living Tr.
Application #2022000321 – Applicant is seeking a variance from Article 5, Section 5.1.3, Front Setback, and Table 2, Dimensional Regulations, to allow construction of a new 672 square foot garage having a front setback of 9.9 feet at the northeasterly corner, and 13.5 feet at the northwesterly corner where a minimum front setback of 35 feet is required on property located at 5 Barefoote Place on Tax Map & Lot #252-137.000 in the Single Family Residential (SFR) Zone.
1.4
Stephanie (Mills) Ryan
Application #2022000323 – Applicant is seeking a variance from Article 5, Section 5.1.3, Front Setback, to allow construction of a 6 foot by 18 foot stairs and walkway/deck having a front setback of approximately 34 feet where a minimum front setback of 50 feet is required.  The existing nonconforming dwelling has a front setback of approximately 40 feet currently. The property is located at 2881 Lake Shore Road on Tax Map & Lot #266-025.000 in the Resort Commercial (RC) Zone and the Island and Short Frontage District.
1.5
Athena Adair
Application #2022000325 – Applicant is seeking a variance from Article 5, Section 5.1.3, Front Setback, to allow addition of a 12 foot by 16 foot deck having a front setback of 15 feet from the Marine Drive front property line where a minimum front setback of 35 feet is required.  The existing nonconforming dwelling has a front setback of approximately 25 feet from Marine Drive.  The property is a corner lot located at 175 Morrill Street on Tax Map & Lot #203-016.000 in the Single Family Residential (SFR) Zone.
1.6
Robert Luntz
Application #2022000326 – Applicant is seeking (1) a variance from Article 5, Section 5.1.3(a) to allow construction of a brise soleil (louvers projecting horizontally from the house to overhang the driveway) to have a front setback of 6 feet 10 inches where the standard minimum front setback required is 35 feet and where the New Hampshire Housing Appeals Board allowed a minimum front setback of 12 feet; and (2) a variance from Article 7, Section 7.1.1.2, to allow parking within 15 feet of the front property line where a minimum setback of 15 feet is required.  The property is located at 98 Belknap Point Road on Tax Map & Lot #242-215.000 in the Single Family Residential Zone and the Island and Shore Frontage District.
1.7
Daniel J. Donovan & Priscilla A. Donovan, Trustees of the Daniel J. Donovan Revocable Trust and Priscilla A. Donovan Revocable Trust
Application #2022000327 – Applicants are requesting variances from Article 5, Section 5.2.1, Island and Shore Frontage District, and Section 9.3.2, Destruction, Demolition, to allow reconstruction of a preexisting nonconforming dwelling that is proposed to be 1,960 square feet in area whereas the existing dwelling is 1,265 square feet in area where the Zoning Ordinance does not allow the nonconforming area of a rebuilt structure to exceed the dimensional size of the original building footprint, and which is proposed to be 9.5 feet from the rear (lake) property line whereas the existing dwelling is 10 feet from the rear property line where the Zoning Ordinance requires a minimum lake setback of 50 feet.  The property is located at 125 Dockham Shore Road on Tax Map & Lot #222-039.000 in the Single Family Residential (SFR) Zone and Island and Shore Frontage District.
1.8
Susan and William Icely
Application #2022000328 – Applicants are seeking a variance from Article 5, Section 5.1.1(e) and/or Article 6, Section 6.22 to allow filling and excavating slopes over 25% to create buildable area for a lot at 182 Sagamore Road on Tax Map & Lot #252-153.000 in the Single Family Residential (SFR) Zone.
2.
Other Business 
3.
Minutes     
4.
Adjournment
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